mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold on “as 

is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there is” condition (with respect to the lie and nature 

of the properties), on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of 

Rs.1,50,79,173.93 (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy Three 

and Paise Ninety Three Only) in the account M/s Venma Granites w.r.t. both item properties and 

Rs.15,79,401.72 (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand Four Hundred One and Paise Seventy 

Two) in the account Mr. Ravighosh and Mrs. Vipitha K B w.r.t. item no.2 property, as on 20.10.2024, 

with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon with Karette Branch of the Bank, subject to the 

following terms and conditions:-

[...]

Office – Nagaroor  and bounded on ( as per  title deed ) North: 

Property of Saraswathy Ammal, East: Property of Leela, South: 

Property of Reghunatha Kurup, West: Pathway & Property of 

Reghunatha Kurup 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.21,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakhs Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.2,10,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Ten Thousand Only) 

Item No.2 

Name of Property Owner Mr. Ravighosh & Mrs. Vipitha K B 

Description of property 

(a) All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 2.22 Cents (0.9 Ares) 

along with all  other constructions, improvements, easementary 

rights, existing and appurtenant thereon situated in Old Sy No –